

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

LOUISIANA FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS' PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND OF CHICAGO, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC POLICE & FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, and THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTHERN TRUST INVESTMENTS, N.A., and THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 09-7203

Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SETTLING PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	4
II. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT STANDARD FOR APPROVAL	6
A. The Strength of Settling Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement	6
B. The Complexity, Length and Expense of Further Litigation of the Direct Lending Claims Supports Approval of the Settlement	9
C. The Reaction of Class Members Supports the Settlement.....	10
D. The Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations	11
E. Counsel for Settling Plaintiffs Strongly Endorse the Settlement.....	12
F. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	13
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. Of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>GE Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	5, 14
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	10, 13
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>In re Ikon Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Valuta)</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	12
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>L.A. Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. N. Trust Invs., N.A.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 501 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	8

<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	15
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e).....	1, 4
